

\$~10 (Company Matter)

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CO.PET. 53/2015**

NARINDER SINGH GILL & ANR. Petitioners

Through: **Mr. Rizwan Aftab, Adv.**

versus

SARAF PROJECTS PVT. LTD Respondent

Through: **Ms. Anita Sahani, Adv.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.HARI SHANKAR

ORDER

% 23.10.2018

On the last date of hearing, the statement of Ms. Aneeta Sharma was recorded to the effect that the shop booked by the petitioner was more or less ready. She had taken time to take instructions whether the shop to be handed over to the petitioner.

Today Ms. Aneeta Sharma appears and submits that the petitioner would be at liberty to take possession of the shop.

However, Mr.Rizwan Aftab, appearing for the petitioner, submits that his client is no longer interested in taking possession of the shop.

CO.PET. 53/2015 & CO.APPL. 239/2015

Pleadings in this matter are reported to be complete.

Ms. Aneeta Sharma submits that she has raised a preliminary objection to the effect that the claim of the petitioner, for recovery, being barred by time, the proceedings for winding up are not

maintainable.

This objection is, in fact, noted in the order dated 27th September, 2017.

List the CO.PET.53/2015 for consideration on 7th January, 2019.

C.HARI SHANKAR, J

OCTOBER 23, 2018

dsn