



\$~C~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CO.PET. 53/2015 & CO.APPL. 239/2015**

NARINDER SINGH GILL & ANR.Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anil Goel and Ms. Chanchal
Sharma, Advs.

versus

SARAF PROJECTS PVT. LTDRespondent

Through: Ms. Anita Sahani, Mr. Anjaneya
Mishra and Mr. Sahil, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

18.03.2026

%

1. *Mr. Neeraj Saraf* appears pursuant to the previous order of this Court and states that he is the Director of the Company, of the business which his father, *Dr. V.N. Saraf* was originally involved in, which he later inherited from him. The other Director of the Company is his wife, *Ms. Riya Saraf*, who is also present in Court.
2. He states that there are no assets in the Company except, construction of the complex known as *Saraf Mall* at *Village Taraf Insar Panipat, Haryana* is under dispute with the land owner.
3. He states that the Company is not in a position to shore up liabilities, if any, towards the petitioners.
4. An affidavit of movable assets and immovable assets be filed along with details of the Directors of the Company and shareholding of the Company before the next date of hearing.



5. *Ms. Ruchi Sindhwani*, Advocate has been requested by this Court to assist as *Amicus Curiae* in this matter.
6. List on 24th March 2026 in the category of “*Supplementary List*”.
7. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

MARCH 18, 2026/MK/sp